

Note: DO NOT hit the REFRESH/RELOAD button on your browser from this page. Doing so will generate another cover sheet.

la: Division of	Comparations	
Division of Corporations		>> , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Fax Number	: (850)617-6381	
		<u>ن بر ش</u> ر
From:		"-, - ,
Account Name	: FOLEY & LARDNER	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Account Numb	er : I19980000047	. . .
Phone	: (407)423-7656	ال ^ش
Fax Number	: (407)648-1743	ा <u>है</u>

Enter the email address for this business entity to be used for future annual report mailings. Enter only one email address please.

Email Address: __balexander@foley.com

FLORIDA PROFIT/NON PROFIT CORPORATION Central Florida Incubator, Inc.

Certificate of Status	0
Certified Copy	0
Page Count	04
Estimated Charge	\$70.00



13 PH I:

H210002689653

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

CENTRAL FLORIDA INCUBATOR, INC.

(A Corporation Not-For-Profit)

The undersigned incorporator, for the purpose of forming a corporation not-for-profit (the "Corporation") under the Florida Not For Profit Corporation Act (*Florida Statutes* Chapter 617) (the "Act") and other applicable laws of the State of Florida, hereby executes and adopts the following Articles of Incorporation:

ARTICLE I

Name and Address

The name of the Corporation is CENTRAL FLORIDA INCUBATOR, INC. The principal office (and mailing address) is located at 212 East Stuart Avenue, Lake Wales, FL 33853. The Board of Directors may from time to time move the principal office of the Corporation to any other address in the State of Florida.

ARTICLF. II Purpose of Corporation

The Corporation is organized exclusively for one or more of the purposes as specified in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Internal Revenue" Code"), and the Treasury Regulations issued thereunder as the same now exist or as they may be hereafter amended from time to time (collectively, the "Revenue Laws"). Pursuant to the foregoing, the purpose of the Corporation is to operate a economic development organization designed to help start up and early stage companies and entrepreneurs develop businesses throughout central Florida.

All references to sections of the Internal Revenue Code contained herein shall include such sections as of the date hereof and the corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

ARTICLE III Powers

The Corporation shall have the power, either directly or indirectly, either alone or in conjunction or in cooperation with others, to do any and all lawful acts and things and to engage in any and all lawful activities which may be necessary, useful, desirable, suitable or proper for the furtherance, accomplishment, fostering or attainment of any or all of the purposes for which the Corporation is organized, and to aid or assist other organizations whose activities are such as to further accomplish, foster or attain any of such purposes. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, no part of the net earnings of the Corporation shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to its members, directors, officers, or other private persons, except that the Corporation shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purposes set forth in Foley & Lardner LLP

H21000268965 3

Article II. No substantial part of the activities of the Corporation shall be the carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of or in opposition to any candidate for public office. Notwithstanding any other provision of these articles, the Corporation shall not carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on (a) by a corporation exempt from federal income tax under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code, or (b) by a corporation, contributions to which are deductible under section 170(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

ARTICLE IV Term of Existence

The corporate existence of the Corporation shall commence effective on the date of the tiling of these Articles of Incorporation, and the Corporation shall have perpetual existence thereafter.

ARTICLE V Incorporator

The name and address of the incorporator of these Articles of Incorporation is as follows:

Name

Address

Marshall Goodman

212 East Stuart Avenue Lake Wales, FL 33853

ARTICLE VI Directors

The affairs of the Corporation shall be managed by a Board of Directors, the members of which shall be elected annually in accordance with the Bylaws of the Corporation. The number of Directors shall be fixed as set forth in the Bylaws of the Corporation but shall never be less than three (3). The names and addresses of the first Board of Directors, consisting of those persons who shall serve until their successors are duly elected and qualified, shall be as follows:

Name	Address
Charles Baldwin	212 East Stuart Avenue
	Lake Wales, FL 33853
Cindy Alexander	212 East Stuart Avenue
-	Lake Wales, FL 33853
Peter Weber	212 East Stuart Avenue
	Lake Wales, FL 33853



Foley & Lardner LLP

H210002689653

ARTICLE VII Initial Registered Office and Agent

The street address of the initial registered office of this Corporation is 212 East Stuart Avenue Lake Wales, FL 33853 and the name of the initial registered agent at such address is Marshall Goodman.

ARTICLE VIII Bylaws

The Board of Directors of this Corporation shall provide such Bylaws for the conduct of its business and the carrying out of its purposes as they may deem necessary from time to time.

ARTICLE IX Amendments

The Corporation may amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in these Articles of Incorporation in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute and subject to any limitations in the Corporation's Bylaws.

ARTICLE X Dissolution

Upon dissolution of the Corporation, all of its assets remaining after payment of or provision for all liabilities of the Corporation, including costs and expenses of such dissolution, shall be utilized exclusively for the exempt purposes of the Corporation or distributed to an organization described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding provisions of any future Revenue Law, as shall be selected by the last Board of Directors, or shall be distributed to the federal government, or to a state or local government, for a public purpose. Any such assets not so disposed of shall be disposed of by a Court of Competent Jurisdiction of the county in which the principal office of the corporation is then located, exclusively for such purposes or to such organization or organizations, as said Court shall determine, which are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes.



[Signatures on following page]

Foley & Lardner LLP

H210002689653

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned incorporator executed these Articles this 13th day of July, 2021.

OccuSigned by: Marshall Goodman -4FE51134D24C47E Marshall Goodman, Incorporator

ACCEPTANCE BY REGISTERED AGENT

Having been named to accept service of process for the within-named Corporation, at the place designated hereinabove. I hereby accept the designation to act in this capacity, and acknowledge that I am familiar with and agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relative to the proper and complete performance of my duties.

MARSHALL GOODMAN

Date: July 13, 2021

DocuSigned by:	
Marshall Goodman	
4FE51134D24C47E	

LAHASATS JUL 13 FMII: сn